� that the redemption price is established at SEK 35;
� that SEK 71.3 million is raised through the new issue;
� that the new issue price per share is established at SEK 27, corresponding to the market price

at the time of the issue;
� that the net redemption amount (redemption amount less the new issue proceeds) is financed

through short-term loans at a rate of interest of 5 percent; and
� that the effect of the increased interest costs on the net profit is calculated on the basis of a 28

percent standard tax rate.

The pro form accounts are prepared on the assumption that shareholders at the annual general
meeting on 29 April 1998 adopt the resolution to effect redemption, and the assumption that
shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting on 7 July 1998 adopt the necessary resolutions
for redemption of shares pursuant to applications for redemption.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

1997 1997
SEK million Actual Adjustments Pro forma
Sales 7 465 7 465
Cost of goods sold -3 615 -3 615
Gross margin 3 850 3 850
Selling, administrative and other expenses -2 281 -2 281
Share of earnings in associated companies 17 17
Operating profit 1 586 1 586.0
Financial items, net -28 -59 -87
Profit after financial items 1 558 -59 1 499
Taxes -512 16 -496
Minority interest -1 -1
Profit for the year 1 045 -43 1 002

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Dec. 31, 1997 Dec. 31, 1997
SEK million Actual Adjustments Pro forma
Intangible assets 757 757
Tangible and other operating fixed assets 2 226 2 226
Financial assets 308 308
Current operating assets 3 125 3 125
Current financial receivables 153 153
Cash and bank 563 563
Total assets 7 132 7 132

Equity 2 972 -1 177 1 795
Minority 20 20
Provisions 656 656
Long-term liabilities to credit institutions 209 209
Other long-term liabilities 27 27
Short-term liabilities to credit institutions 825 1 177 2 002
Other short-term financial liabilities 290 290
Short-term operating liabilities 2 133 2 133
Total equity, provisions and liabilities 7 132 0 7 132

KEY RATIOS AND DATA PER SHARE

1997
1997 Adjustments Pro forma

Number of shares 463 558 252 -33 016 969 430 541 283
Earnings per share, SEK 2.201 2.33
Equity per share, SEK 6.251 4.17
Net debt, SEK million 471 1 648
Net debt/equity ratio, % 15.7 90.8
Interest coverage ratio, times 24.9 13.1
Equity/assets ratio, % 41.9 25.4
Return on shareholders' equity, % 39.5 68.42

1) Since the redemption amount per share exceeds the share price, the earnings per share and  equity per share in 1997 have been adjusted in
order to permit comparison with the earnings per share and book equity per share after redemption. The adjustment has been based on a assumed